
Los Angeles 
World Airports

TM

RESOLUTION NO. 27002

BE IT RESOLVED that, on recommendation of Management, the Board of Airport 
Commissioners approved Second Amendment to Lease LAA-8562-1 with Authorized Taxicab 
Supervision, Inc. to restructure the monthly rent for a four (4)-month period, covering leasehold 
located at 6150 West 96th Street near Los Angeles International Airport, for estimated total 
revenue loss of $193,500 over the four (4)-month period, as referenced in the Board-adopted 
staff report attached hereto and made part hereof; andLAX

Van Nuys

City of Los Angeles
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board authorized the Interim Chief Executive Officer to 
execute the Second Amendment, upon approval as to form by the City Attorney and approval 
by the Los Angeles City Council; andEric Gareeiti 

Mayor

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this item is categorically exempt from California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) requirements pursuant to Article III, Class 1 (18)(c) of the 
Los Angeles City CEQA Guidelines; and

Board of Airport 
Commissioners

SeanO. Burton 
President

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this action is subject to the provisions of Los Angeles City 
Charter Sections 606.

Valeria C. Velasco 
Vice President

Gabriel L. Eshaghian 
Beatrice- C. Hsu 
Nicholas. P. Roxborough 
Dr. fcynthla A. Telles 
Karim Webb

oOo

Justin Erba.ccl
interim chief Executive officer | hereby certify that this Resolution No. 27002 

is true and correct, as adopted by the Board of 
Airport Commissioners at its Special Meeting 
held on Thursday, April 16, 2020.

Grace migu^jj- Secretary
BOARD OF AIRPORT COMMISSIONERS

6
):

'1

1 WorldWay LosAngeles California 90045-5803 Mail P.O. Box 92216 LosAngeles California 90009-2216 Telephone 855 463 5252 lnterneiwww.lawa.org

http://www.lawa.org


/. o v A rttfv/tt.x )V or fit Airports Item "lC-T

REPORT TO THE
BOARD OF AIRPORT COMMISSIONERS

Meeting Date:
'U-0£-

Approved by: Ramon Olivares- Director, Property Servicers 4/16/2020

Jeffrey Utter-back □ Completed

PendingReviewed by: Jeffrey Utterback, Deputy Executive Director, 
Commercial Development Group

t). Timetfu/

CAP Review:

□ N/A
Date ' Approval Status ' By 

Finance I 4/10/2020 j KY □ N □ NA j RW

Reviewed for

City Attorney

CEQA 4/9/2020 

Procurement 4/10/2020

BIYDN 
□Y DN H Cond j BH

PIJus+in Erbaooi

Justin Erbacci, Interim Chief Executive Officer Guest Experience 4/9/2020 BY DN | BY

Strategic Planning □Y □ N K NA KV4/10/2020

SUBJECT: Approval of Lease Amendment with Authorized Taxicab Supervision, 
Inc. at 6150 West 96th Street near Los Angeles International Airport

Approve the Second Amendment to Lease No. LAA-8562-1 with Authorized Taxicab 
Supervision, Inc. at 6150 West 96th Street near Los Angeles International Airport to restructure 
the monthly rent for a four-month period, resulting in a total projected revenue loss of up to 
approximately $193,500 over the four-month period.

RECOMMENDA TIP NS:

Management RECOMMENDS that the Board of Airport Commissioners:

1. ADOPT the Staff Report.

2. DETERMINE that this action is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) pursuant to Article III, Class 1 (18)(c) of the Los Angeles City CEQA Guidelines.

3. APPROVE a Second Amendment to Lease No. LAA-8562-1 with Authorized Taxicab 
Supervision, Inc. as referenced in this report.

4. AUTHORIZE the Interim Chief Executive Officer to execute the Second Amendment, upon 
approval as to form by the City Attorney and approval by the Los Angeles City Council.

Page 1
Authorized Taxicab Supervision, LAA-8562-1, Rent Relief



DISCUSSION:

1. Purpose

To provide ATS with four-month rent relief by restructuring the monthly rent due to the 
adverse impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic.

2. Prior Related Actions

• March 7, 2011 - Board Resolution No. 24394 (Lease No. LAA- 8562-1 and 
Concession Agreement No. LAA-8562)
The Board of Airport Commissioners (Board) approved a ten-year ground lease and 
concession agreement with ATS for the property located at 9468 Alverstone Avenue at 
Los Angeles International Airport (LAX).

• October 1, 2015 - Board Resolution No. 25804 (Lease No. LAA-8562-1)
The Board approved the First Amendment to Lease LAA-8562-1 with ATS to incorporate 
substitute premises arising from the relocation of the taxicab holding lot at LAX from 
9468 Alverstone Avenue to 6150 West 96th Street.

• January 14, 2016 - Board Resolution No. 25872 (Concession Agreement No. LAA- 
8562)
The Board approved a First Amendment to Concession Agreement LAA-8562 with 
Authorized Taxicab Supervision, Inc. to revise the driver penalty structure for taxicab 
operations at LAX.

• December 1, 2016 - Board Resolution No. 26119 (Concession Agreement No. LAA- 
8562)
The Board approved the Second Amendment to Concession Agreement LAA-8562 with 
ATS to modify payment requirements covering management of taxicab operations at 
LAX.

3. Current Action

On March 7, 2011, the Board approved Lease LAA-8562-1 (Lease) and Concession 
Agreement No. LAA-8562 (Concession Agreement) with ATS, both of which became 
effective on April 1,2011 for a 10-year term. The property associated with the Lease and the 
Concession Agreement is located at 6150 West 96th Street near LAX. The property includes 
108,192 square feet (SF) of land, which ATS uses for taxicab staging and vehicle parking.

Pursuant to the Concession Agreement, ATS is authorized to collect a Taxicab Services Fee 
(TSF) of $4.00 per trip as the sole revenue source to offset the cost of operating at LAX. 
Currently, ATS’ payments to LAWA include an Airport Taxicab Rate (ATR) of $1.70 per trip 
in addition to a monthly rent of $58,785.

In March 2020, ATS submitted a letter to LAWA requesting rent relief, due to the current 
adverse impacts of COVID-19 pandemic. In this letter, ATS expressed that, due to the 
pandemic, its well below the threshold needed to pay its monthly rent to LAWA.

Page 2
Authorized Taxicab Supervision, LAA-8562-1. Rent Relief



To provide ATS relief during the pandemic, staff recommends the Board approve a Second 
Amendment to the Lease, which will restructure the monthly rent from March 1 - June 30, 
2020. More specifically, for the four-month period, staff proposes the monthly rent be 
changed from a flat rent of $58,875 to a performance-based rent of $1.00 per taxicab trip. 
Please see the chart below for detailed information regarding the Lease’s Second 
Amendment.

PROPOSED TERMS

LEASE LAA^8562-i ' 3

Second Amendment
(Proposed)________First Amendment (Current)Description

No ChangeEffective Date 12/15/2015

No ChangeExpiration Date 3/31/2021

Land:
Commercial: 108,192 SF 
Auto Parking: 108,192 SF1

1Property Description No Change

Land:
Commerciaf $6.11/SF/YR 
Auto Parking: $0.42/SF/YR

Land:
Commercial: $0.00/SF/YR 
Auto Parking: $0.00/SF/YR

Rental Rates

Performance-Based Rent 
(3/2020 - 6/2020
paid in arrears)________
Monthly Base Rent 
(3/2020 - 6/2020)

$1.00 per Taxicab TripNone

$58,8752 None

Cp;«pESSip^%^E|!«El^.i^A||56|

Proposed (3/2020 - 62020) 
Paid in arrearsDescription Current

$1.70 per Trip No ChangeATR'

$4.00 per Trip No ChangeTSF

1. Represents same land area.
2. Rounded up to the nearest dollar.
3. Estimated amount; based upon ATS’ self-reported current volume of taxicab trips.
4. Revenue to LAWA.
5. Concessionaire may not increase TSF during the timeframe of 04/2020 - 06-2020.

Action Requested

Staff recommends the Board approve the Second Amendment to Lease LAA-8562-1 that 
will restructure the monthly rent from March 1-June 30, 2020, resulting in projected monthly 
revenue loss of $58,875 for that period (less any Performance-Based rent, including 
approximately $42,000 due for March), equaling a total projected revenue loss of up to 
$193,500 to LAWA over the four-month period, and authorize the Interim Chief Executive 
Officer to execute after approval as to form by the City Attorney and approval by the Los 
Angeles City Council.

Page 3
Authorized Taxicab Supervision. LAA-8562-1, Rent Relief



Fiscal Impact

Approval of this item will result in a projected monthly revenue loss of approximately 
$16,875 in March and up to $58,875 from April 1- June 30, 2020, totaling a projected 
revenue loss of up to $193,500 to LAWA over the four-month period, assuming the worse- 
case scenario of no activity and no performance-based rent for April, May and June.

4. Alternatives Considered

• Denying Request to Approve the Second Lease Amendment

Failure to approve this action will negatively impact ATS’ operations by hindering its ability to 
pay monthly rent and employee labor costs, including salary, benefits, insurance, medical, 
and taxes.

APPROPRIATIONS:

Approval of this action will not require an appropriation of funds.

STANDARD PROVISIONS:

The issuance of permits, leases, agreements, gate and space assignments, and renewals, 
amendments or extensions thereof, or other entitlements granting use of existing airport 
facilities or its operations is categorically exempt from California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) requirements pursuant to Article III, Class 1 (18)(c) of the Los Angeles City CEQA 
Guidelines.

1.

This proposed document(s) is/are subject to approval as to form by the City Attorney.2.

Actions taken on this item by the Board of Airport Commissioners will become final pursuant 
to the provisions of Los Angeles City Charter Section 606.

3.

ATS is required by contract to comply with the provisions of the Living Wage / Service 
Contract Worker Retention Ordinances.

4.

Leases are not subject to the Small Business Enterprise Program.5.

ATS is required by contract to comply with the provisions of the Affirmative Action Program.6.

ATS has been assigned Business Tax Registration Certificate number 820812-86.7.

ATS is required by contract to comply with the provisions of the Child Support Obligations 
Ordinance.

8.

ATS has approved insurance documents, in the terms and amounts required, on file with the 
Los Angeles World Airports.

9.

10. This action is not subject to the provisions of Charter Section 1022 (Use of Independent 
Contractor).

Page 4
Authorized Taxicab Supervision, LAA-8562- /. Rent Relief



11. ATS has submitted the Contractor Responsibility Program Pledge of Compliance and will 
comply with the provisions of the Contractor Responsibility Program.

12. ATS must be determined by Public Works, Office of Contract Compliance to be in 
compliance with the provisions of the Equal Benefits Ordinance prior to execution of the 
lease amendment.

13. ATS will be required to comply with the provisions of the First Source Hiring Program for all 
non-trade LAX Airport jobs.

14. ATS has submitted the Bidder Contributions CEC Form 55 and will comply with its 
provisions.

Page 5
Authorized Taxicab Supervision, LAA-8562-1, Rent Relief



SITE MAP

jgggglgjgfe— rntctj
< ’■’jEjj^iRSsSfc

isa^s^aswsw**i

illli
X. u

m #*&•**£*
£*•

g
phis

km jf^BB
*

V'
r, :

f?.y.

skT>v
HS9

nT«P
i-'vj

STB h;l\< -i,

»
?) rMii

* ■*£ _J

' ‘ 3221 .■? ■ ijte
:J ^ ~^&*m&2SER*£a[*B. i %»:W. -i'Vi' r - sawX J■«. ,>Tgp Jlrwatr—‘- r8®k ;j

BIBmmI
1;

»pr -i

jm
«= i - s

p&|gta 
--.

\:<> .*'
A~ tr-

&■j,.*>■
!*r

i >IfS.rv

Ms&lppsvii-« ’' r'«’\Son •vjc; !Sp.K
hr-

.i ; f >'J:t}4\ !. ft fll'myn
i V*

^Hl
i ::

tUsl
mSk\ \ jrvm%

r: " SSIM [4
8tM

-«w-e

m$m
:^:r^r ®3g

:r R L <T*»
*i - - fii s&fvs -whe MS J

£2amp :r.

S
Ss

Tk<t‘

vst. A ' i J-:
: r

' '** *'*r 1 I ^ *•’

ft ViWt... r^o %!»«4 S^5"

-• O t-
«£■ L<irrrj* Jg&

ac=. -•
K. li

31I
v H

mm (|Hnl &vrcRfai-'*i c
■^:,'.T.g M

lit^>I [MV :sav\ X%-'*-~ iS; . ,
w... &S.1

i •’^^s. «isk ■■fcrfar-
sam M)

pmm&mA
'

k&?; QJ iIV

ssss.« V

LOCATION MAP 1

**

11 r X2W®r ™^KS=7Sa
'.’• % 

M

V *b*X

i ■,'
—~~r~r*r>ytjv_

=•*» -v

—j$ k ***■
-rf«i

98th ST1r' r;

r

fr ™Cc» * .-.t. j,
t«r..

*j ■»&>■- %
.-<‘ V d-1r--.i)/ 4B .<fclU i-'-if - V

I
f fll

■ "?lli
f

’< :■ i
„ . . . . •? <‘;.,',rip «

a-t i
tA,'

V:Jl: «'••=> 'f* r -
Vl 1

SB m(*';

f/fii j f Li i
-iiv 1

iSehKH
i

£11 «Uaf■ s

■w i/l7’: . ns » i
0 '-' , 4.L*n -I*» V

'4 A!IKCCIr . AT7
if K/C, . il JL- r [4l n.?:

?#, i

♦ ii
□p^ --'iVy T'L 1• »

•®4
f. A 4« *\ \V

_s.
a a * a

ir j
tm t

- -vdrpp% M 96th ST

GSr/jrA«
. *

fa
z*

t X.

I.M A m ICVSttBWfcwse/*I5,

Page 6
Authorized Taxicab Supervision, LAA-8562-1, Rent Relief


